
THE SAINT PAUI, All, GLOBE: SUNDAY MORNING, DECEMBER 29, 1895.— SIXTEEN PAGES.
_«\u25a0

iSAINT PAUL..
f- '\u25a0 - gg ; -; ."""- /•

'

b MATURING TAX CERTIFICATES.

County Auditors Notified That Only

One Sotiee Is Required.

The state ::auditor, who has -recently
received a number of inquiries from
different county auditors regarding the
expiration of. maturing tax certificates,

yesterday mailed the following letter,

covering the . point, ;to the. auditor .of
Otter Tail, county :_^ _

Replvirig to your inquiry' of the 26th inst.,

I have the honor to inform you that In an
opinion given --on Dec. : 23. 1595," the 'attorney
general held that the' publication* of the no-
tice of expiration under chapter 194. General
Laws of 1885, is* no longer required; that this
was in accord with the. .views of the supreme
court in Kenaston vs. Great Northern Rail-
way Company, 60 N.*\V'.-Reporter, p. 813.

You are accordingly advised that the notice
of expiration -of- ledemption provided- for in
chapter 19*?, General Laws of ISS9, is the only
one required to be given. In effect, chapter
194, General Laws of ISSS, was. repealed by
the 1589"1aw,".:Y;..-' . ' . .:. \u25a0\u25a0\u25a0\u25a0'\u25a0

The difficulty has arisen through a
seeming 'conflict in the General Laws
of 1885 and those of ISB9. Chapter 194,
General Laws of ISSS. required a pub-
lished notice of expiration of redemp-

tion on tax certificates to be given at j
least three' months before the time of |
redemption expired, but in accordance j
with a decision of the supreme court j
and an opinion of the attorney gen-
eral, the law of ISB9. in effect, repeals
the 1885 law, and provides that after
the three years* time has expired, a
personal notice shall be given and shall
be served in the same manner as is
now required in civil actions, and that
the time of redemption shall not ex-
pire until sixty, days after filing with
the county auditor, the proof of the
service of this personal notice.

(

A l msar Felt Want.

The through Pullman service on the "Wis-
consin Central. Line -to Ashland leaves St.
Paul every night at 7:40 p. m. City ticket of-
fice, 373 Robert street.*-' --

Action Against the City.

John R. Harmargren has begun suit
against the city to recover $5,000 dam-
ages for personal injuries alleged to
have been sustained by falling on Burr
street between' Jessamine and Gerani-
um streets 4n':. August last. He alleges

that .there', was a hole-in the sidewalk
Into which- he stepped, with the result ;

that he was thrown against a fence on
the side 'of the walk and sustained ; a
fracture 'of one rib, besides receiving
other injuries internally."

Christmas Entertainment.
The Mission Sunday school. Forest and Case

streets, gave a very enjoyable Christmas en-
tertainment-Thursday evening. A very elab-
orate programme was rendered by the mem-
bers of the school and quartette. A few of
the most important selections were two selec-
tions by the orchestra.

Recitation, "The Fireman's Prize," Hattie
Wye,

Recitation, "Annie and Willies Prayer,"
Miss K. Mohoupt. -...--

Christmas anthem, by quartette.
Chorus and solo, "Silver Bells."
Remarks. Rev. Dickinson. .

! At the close of the exercises old Santa made
his appearance and distributed.

Retail Clerks*1 Meeting:.

An interesting service" will be held at the
Baptist church. Ninth and Wacouta streets,
this evening. Rev. J. W. Conley. the pastor,
will talk for the retail clerks' association, and
has consented to allow the president of the
association, Sam Brant, and James Morrow,
of the national association, to present their
subjects. All retail clerks, male and female,
In the city, have not only been invited, but
urgently requested, to be present.

HEW YEAR!
Finest Dry Picked (Not Frozen) Young

I TURKEYS
.-.;...- Per Pound, \u25a0 ' - •\u25a0-> •

T. 12.2 Cents.
Apples, per barrel,

$1,50.
New York Baldwins, Greenings aud

: 6pies, per barrel, "V *. *
\u25a0

$2.50.
Good mixed candy, per pound, -- . ' ."V

• V ; ; y5 ; CENTS. g
.; .-pounds -rood Mixed Nuts" for. '_="

;,;:.,, 25
: CENTS. ;

Best MixedNuts, per pouud, . ' ."'."

121 CENTS.
S*3__d f-leat Oysters.

(no water) per quart,

40 CENTS.
Fine Yellow Bananas, .

Per Dozen,

15 CENTS.
Fresh Eggs, per dozen,

17 CENTS.
Valencia Oranges, Der dozen,

30 and 35 CENTS.
Russian Caviar, per can,

30 CENTS.
schocl-'s XXXXPatent Flour, per sack,

$1.65.
Best Potatoes, Per bushel,

121 CENTS.
Best French Mixed Candy, per pound,

18 CENTS.
Why pay more?

10-lb. package Best Buckwheat. 25c
5 quarts Navy Beans ' 25c
Hickory Nuts, per quart 5c
J-lb. can No. 1 Trilby Peaches.. |2#C
2-lb. can Sug-ar Corn. 5c
3-lb. can Tomatoes 7c
5 quarts Yellow Peas 25c
5 quarts Green Peas 25c
Sweet- Cider, per gallon 20c
10 lbs. Pop Corn for . . 25c
Java and Mocha Coffee, per lb.. 29c
Best Java and Mocha Coffee

(35c lb.) 3 lbs. for. $1.00
Schoch 's Private Growth Java

" and Mocha Coffee, per lb .... , 40c
Fresh Eggs, per dozen |7c

BUTTER DEPARTMENT. V:
. 5-lb. jars Creamery ..",".'.' '..'. -."-. ':' :*\u25a0'':s . \Q.
5 and 10-lb.: jars Fancy Dairy. . . " 18c
Fresh Roll and Print, per 1b."... \u25a0'.' |5 C
Full Cream Cheese, per lb..... . " |Oc

* Swiss Cheese, per lb., 12>_c and '•"'* |5c
Sugar-Cured Hams,' per lb . "...., . 8c. Sugar-Cured Bacon, per lb .... . 9c
English Breakfast BacOn, box.. IOC;
Grated Cheese, ,'per lb./."...'/..!".;.'.-\u25a0 |5c

:Fancy Crisp Celery, large Head Lettuce, Leaf
Lettuce. Spinach, Cauliflower, Tomatoes. Rad
lfjhes." Water Cress, Parsley. Cucumbers, Green
Onions. Oyster Plant, New Beets. , .* , \u25a0*-.;\u25a0

M WEiiiSGROCERY CO.
-"

,-Y_ Cor. "-even anil Broad \va J*. ' - V;

GOT Of 10 PER
DECIDED .UPON FOR* ALL CITY DE-

PARTMENTS EXCEPT TWO OF

THEM.

F-<iE DEPARTMENT'S NEEDS

WERE CONSIDERED AT THE MEET-

ING OF THE CONFERENCE
COMMITTEE.

:., . •

ESTIMATE IS REDUCED 5*515,000.

Amount Provided ' for the Buildiug-

of an Iron Bridge. Over Ray-

mond Avanne.

The conference committee made lit-
tle progress with the tax estimate yes-
terday afternoon. It acted upon the
estimate for. the fire department fund,
reducing the amount to be raised for

the support of this department for the
year 1896 from $215,000 to $200,000, and
recommended ' that "the sum. of $10,000
be inserted In the tax estimate as a
special fund to be raised for part pay-
ment of the cost of an iron bridge on
RaymcV avenue across the Northern
Pacific, Great Northern and Minnesota
Transfer Railway company's tracks.

The committee also adopted a reso-
lution providing that a reduction of 10
per cent be made in the salaries paid
in all the city departments, with the
exception of the school * department
and the city comptroller's oflice.

At the opening of the session yester-
day President Abbott, of the school
board, called the attention- of the com-
mittee to its' action of the day pre-
vious, in reducing the tax estimate for
the school fund from $246,000 to $150,000.
Dr. Abbott thought that Comptroller
McCardy was mistaken when he in-
formed the committee the day before
that under this reduction the school
fund would surely receive ;$475,000 dur-
ing the year 1896. Dr. Abbott had
since ' talked with the state superin-
tendent of public instruction, and from
figures obtained' in that office he found
that the receipts from the one-mill
state tax were principally expended
by the state for the maintenance of
its university and normal schools, and
that all the money received by the city
schools from the state was the state
apportionment, which, last year,
amounted to something over $74,000.
Therefore Dr. Abbott '" disputed the
comptroller's 'statement "that the St.
Paul school fund would receive in 1896
from tax receipts $200,000 besides $75,000
state apportionment. Receipts from the
one-mill county tax, which are paid
over to the state, would subsequently
be pro rated among the various coun-
ties, and the St. Paul school depart-
ment would receive $123,000 from this
source. :

PROVISION OF THE CHARTER.
Dr. Abbott also pointed out a pro-

vision of the charter which says that
the common council shall not allow less
than two mills, as the rate of city tax
for its schools. Upon an assessed val-
uation of $123,000 this would mean an
estimate of $246,000, which is the
amount recommended in the tax esti-
mate. . . •\u25a0 •_ •\u25a0 '••

This view did not meet with the in-
dorsement of the committee. The pre-
vailing sentiment was that the charter
did not mean ;to compel the council to
fix. a given

:rate j*jof taxation for the
benefit of any. fund, • whSn there '\u25a0 was a
sufficient balance on hand in that fund
to permit' of-a, xed*u •of the rate.
If that were "the case the bal-
ances would. form a surplus which
would Inever be used ifrthe • same rate
coriti.nued,.land- the people would there-
fore**be taxed to create the surplus.

After"Soineyfjiscussion the committee
decided" not to change its previous rec-
commendation, which, according to the
comptroller, will not, ifadopted, reduce
the operating- ""expenses «of the school
department, as it allows $475,000 for
_the entire-; year 1896. .Next December
another estimate will he made. :

The conference Committee- then con-
sidered .estimate of $25,000 for thesupport ,of the ' fire 'department, of
Which amount" the sum of $35,000 is paid
out of the-; general fund, leaving a net
tax estimate for the fire department of
$180,000. President Freeman, of the
board of. -fireeom-missioners, informed
the committee that the board had duly
considered the recommendations of the
Parker, retrenchment committee, and as
a result had concluded to devlde thecity into three districts. By so doing
the board had found a way by reduc-
tion of salaries, to save $8,900. That is,
they could run the fire department in
1896 for $8,900 less than it was conduct-
ed in 1885. " I

ALL THEY NEEDED.
The. actual amount expended by the

department in 1895 was $193,900, so
Comptroller McCardy informed the
committee. Deducting from this sum
the $8,900 which Mr. Freeman said
could be saved, left $185,000, which, ac-
cording to Mr. Freeman, would be all
that would needed next year. Mr.
McCardy also said that there was a
balance on hand in the fire department
fund of $19,168.

"The thing to be determined is how
much shall be allowed this department
for 1896," said the comptroller.

President Bement, of the water board, 1

thereupon proposed certain reductions
in the estimate; which led to considera-
ble confusion. The comptroller finally
straightened *out matters with the fol-
lowing proposition:

"As $185,000 is all that the fire depart-
ment proposes to expend next year, in
making up our estimate we must first
deduct from this sum the balance on
hand, amounting to $19,000. - This would
leave $166,000. From this sum we should
deduct $35,000, which is paid from the
general fund, and that will leave $131,-
--000. Our duty then is to provide in the
estimate such sum as "will surely yield
$131,000 on the sale of the 80 per cent
certificates. Therefore,' $165,000 should
be placed in the estimate in place of
the $180,000." . ;; ..,.,

Mr. McCardy explained how this
amount would insure the raising of
$186,000. The * fire department would
receive three sums' in 1896 80 per cent
of $165,000, which amounts to • $132,000,
the balance on hand of $19,000 and the
$35,000 from the general fund. Mr. Mc-
Cardy then . moved . that - the total
amount provided in the estimate for
the support of the fire department be
reduced from $215,000 to $200,000.

Aid. Markham moved as an amend-
: ment that the amount be reduced to

$195,000, on the ground that sufficient
delinquent. taxes would be collected to
make up the $5,000 difference. The mo-
tion was lost by a vote of 6 to 5, and the
original motion of the. comptroller pre-
vailed. -..- .. '"- %<\u25a0 y- •\u25a0\u25a0- \u25a0 , ,V/ " "".. -

RAYMONDAVENUE BRIDGE.
The committee next took, up the mat-

ter of the resolution of Aid.r Montgom-
ery asking that a sufficient amount be
included in the jtax estimate ;to defray
.the city's share of-the cost of an iron
bridge on Raymond avenue. Upon this
occasion the "opinion of the city attor-
ney was read, hi which he advised the
committee"- that the Northern Pacific
railroad would Ibe 'able for "sixteen-
forty-thirds of the cost *of- the bridge
'and the ... Minnesota Transfer _Railway

; company for two-forty-thirds, leaving
: the city's share- *tw»*_t*r-flve-forty-

thirds, which -would mean $17,400, in.
case the total cost should be $30,000.. .

•„ Aid. : Montgomery r and Col. Liggett
• dwelt upon the need ;of.an .iron bridge,;
as' the present wooden one will not last
over a "year. After considerable dis-
cussion • Comptroller 'McCardy ' moved
that $15,000 be added to Item 19 of. the
tax estimate as a special fund for the
Raymond avenue bridge. , The motion
was amended so as to read $10,000. and
as amended it prevailed by a vote of 9
to 2, Aid. Markham and Mr. Bement
voting "No." The new bridge will prob-
ably not be needed until 1897, and: the
idea is to make an additional appropria-
tion a year hence, if necessary. It is
thought, however, that some -property^
in the neighborhood may be found spe-
cially benefited. ; •'.':- :

. The consideration Of the police de-
partment "was next in order.. Mayor

Smith declared his position at the out-
set. He said he was not prepared to
recommend any reduction ;in the police

department, unless there was a general
reduction in all departments. In that
event, the mayor said that the police
department would acept

ra reasonable-
reduction. The chief and officers,
would accede, to a reduction;* and the.
"patrolmen would be willingto take $70;
instead of $75. • . \u25a0_. . . i ;; ' :\u25a0\u25a0'\u25a0

Some discussion ensued as to the com-
parative reductions of salaries in the
various departments. At' last Park
Commissioner Wheelock" precipitated
action by offering the following motion:

CUT OF TEN PER CENT. * V*,-:

"I move that in all departments of
the city government there be a reduc- '

tion of 10 per cent of the whole amount
paid for salaries. I wish to except; how-
ever, the school teachers, for the reason
that their salaries have already been re-
duced twice, and more than 10 per cent.
1 object to the principle of applying the
pruning knife to the schools: the first
thing, as is always the case,- while oth-
er departments are protected by politi-
cal influences. \Y

"And I would also suggest," continued
Mr. Wheelock, "that those officials
whose salaries are fixed i

by law and
which we cannot change,' be Invited to
come before this committee and asked
what reduction they will take. Gentle-
men, ifwe do this, the response of these-
officials will surprise you. . Iam not one
of those who believe that our public:
officials are money grabbers. YE regard
them as public-spirited, patriotic. men."

Mr. Wheelock also "excepted 'in -his
motion for a reduction of 10 per cent in
salaries the city comptroller's * depart-
ment. The motion prevailed by a unan-
imous vote. '.«.. -;

On motion of Aid. Markham, the com-
mittee instructed the clerk to request
all heads of departments to submit
pay rolls to the committee, together
with their recommendations, regarding
such reductions as can be made.

The committee then adjourned until
2p. m. tomorrow. -V- : ........

RECEPTION NEW YEAR'S.

St. Paul "Jlirlstinn Endeavor Union
to Hold One.---:yY^v.:"

The St. Paul Christian B Endeavor
union, an organization \u25a0 embracing all
Christian Endeavor societies in the
city, will hold its second annual public
reception in the Lowry Arcade, on New
Year's afternoon and evening. The so-
cieties are in two divisions, juniors and
seniors, the former embracing all those
under \u25a0 fourteen years, and the latter,
the older young people. While the prep-
arations and programme for the recep-
tion have been arranged by the mem-
bers of the various societies, it is to be-
distinctly a public function, to which
the public in general will be cordially
welcomed. The afternoon will be de-
voted to the reception of the juniors
and their friends. ;; A .literary and mix- -
sical programme has : been completed*
by the committee by which it is expect-
ed to enjoyably entertain the younger
church workers. In the evening the se-
niors, of whom there are some 2,000 in
the city, will assume charge of the reV
ception. Refreshments will be served"
during the evening, and in addition to
a selected musical programme, ad-
dresses will be given by. the president

of the city union, .Rev.-. R. A.. Moore
and S. .N. Hunt, president, of the state
junion. • • The committee having the re-
ception in charge -consists oft ! -Mi.*"-"-
Laura Hough, Ira C, -.Oehler . and Mrs. .
L. P.. Newton. •.•-;,.'

-^ Iggjjiv*; j
GAVE UP THE CHILD.

Mrs. F. C. Back Held It for -Awhile
for a Deb.t..',-.,'',.^Y- * ' \u25a0>\u25a0 "-"\u25a0* ; '\u25a0\u25a0

: Almost all kinds of property .are sub- :

ject to lien for debt, but it is seldom
.that possession of a human being, is re- '•
fused on such ground. Such was the I
question involved in a' habeas corpus
case that came before Judge Brill yes- «

terday, however, H. >H. -Whipple hav-
ing made application for a writ to re-
cover possession of.his child from "Mrs.
F. C. Buck. It appears that Whipple's
wife was- ill in the hospital for a time
and the child was given to the Buck i
woman to be cared .for in the mean-
time. , When Mrs. . Whipple got- well
enough to attend to her household du-
ties, she sent for her little one, but
the Buck woman -refused to ? giver 'up
possession until the bill for the infant's ;

board was paid. " : When- ordered \u25a0to i

bring the child- into court she became- frightened and turned • it'"- over to the
parents, so the case : was dismissed
without being heard. .:..-. ', .-,

J. A. OWENS,- RECEIVER.

Named .to Take Charge" of : Black-

vrootl Company*'* -. Business. -•"

" On the petition of. the Peter Schoen-
hofen Brewing company. Judge Kelly
yesterday appointed James A. Owens
receiver for the Blackwood \u25a0 company,
which is engaged in the manufacture
and bottling of ginger ale, mineral wa-
ters, etc. The petitioner alleged that
the Blackwood company owed it a bal-
ance of $1,750 on a 'note, and was in-
solvent, and that it had paid at least
$12 during the last thirty days to Max
Frankel & Son and other creditors,
thereby giving them a preference; that
its total liabilities exceeded $14,000.

Judge Kelly made an order some days
ago calling .on the Blackwood com-
pany to appear yesterday and show"
cause why a receiver should not be ap-
pointed. Yesterday the company came
in and admitted the allegations of the
petitioner, and the court appointed Mr.
Owens receiver, with his bond fixed
at $1,500. :- *. :;",

•;'\u25a0;\u25a0;,• MISSIONARIES FOR JAPAN,

Five Young Women En Route to the
Orient. ' * - i

A party of five young women, ac-
companied by Rev. J. McCarty, mem-
bers of the China Inland mission, are
in the city en route for China. Two
of the party will speak at Oxford
church this morning, and at the West-
minster church tonight. Tomorrow
night a missionary rally will be held- at
the Gospel tabernacle, on Market
street, at which the party will be pres-
ent and take part. YY"YY:

The society of which the visitors are
members has flourished for thirtyyears -
and has a total membership of . 700.
The . work done is very effective, and
an effort is now being made to secure
100 young men to enlist in the mis-
sionary work in China.

Summer School Teachers. '

Supericten-dent of Public Instruction
Pendergast said yesterday that the re-
serve list of teachers for the summer
schools had been prepared and showed
a far larger supply of available teach-
ers than the demand would probably

i satisfy. pp-X. r v-i,r:,_V_: ;-. \u25a0 ::,:..\u25a0.-:

Stat* Reformatory Receipts.

: -The superintendent of the state re-
formatory yesterday "filed with the
state auditor his. records of miscel-
laneous receipts for the months of No-
vember and December, aggregating
$1,056.54. This sum represents the com-
bined receipts from the entire resources
of the Institution, including the output
of. .factories and shops; also the
amounts received from the disposition
of old stock, macMnery. etc.

JMEfIJIS A BIG FIGHT.
•\u25a0'-' 'V- :' -..,.y ij('>!'.:\u25a0 V*-- Y> . \u25a0•* - .; - -i - ... . .. \u25a0•.,' 5- — 1 \u25a0

HASTINGS 'INTENDS TO TEST THE

I<EGAI..IT_" OF THE COMMlS-
iL^'Jfz^&iiii SION'S ACTION._\u25a0*\u25a0""'.."-/.", -.**\u25a0" . .—'•,'.'

,;Y „'ia .-- - . '•\u25a0"''.\u25a0.•/.'.;.'

-Wl'l^Naf. STAND FOR ANOKA.
I

\u25a0

j
PRESIDENT MERRIAM AND SECRE-

TARY EASTMAN CAJLI* STATE ..,
"\u25a0- Auditor DUNN.'Y*~ :<* . ... ::y . .•*»-\u25a0• J^^ \u25a0>___ _.v- :;Y.

YJ
"THEY^-ft^IciAIXY. NOTIFY HIM

. -.. .-__.*:\u25a0«*=\u25a0**•' * :-.-\u25a0. £ *\u25a0_: \u25a0'•\u25a0\u25a0-.

That cSfeiS*_» River Town Is Selected
~ ' : —^ote-t-*Firom S. G. Smith— Y;Y

' i'K.HSw'aiatters Stand. i Cr
V,' _?"?V I: VY-Y-J-S-- \u25a0

- \u25a0•\u25a0s^i^' — r; ' :-'"
;-- v

The-Sr^^)ffi-ial notification of the
location* of.-a site for the fourth state
hospital *fe|__tr-.o :* insane was filed with
the state "auditor" yesterday, by Messrs.
Merriman and Eastman, the president
and sejaretaiyi-of commission " on • loca-
tion. . . '. .V--v.iJr": '; '\u25a0'-'\u25a0 '

\u25a0."\u25a0
The ''filing: of the notice,**"-however,

does not mean that Anoka is to.-rest
undisturbed in her new v. possession.
Close upOn :the heels of the notice .'of
the commission naming .the site, the
state auditor -received a written protest
from Commissioner .-S. .\G*- 'Smith
against his issuing any : vouchers, re-
ceipts, etc., consequent upon "Friday's

action, upon the grounds that the com-
mission was not a unit upon the ques-
tion of legality of its' last action in
changing the site from Hastings to
Anoka. While these things-were trans-
piring in the auditor's offiqe, a delega-

tion from Hastings was "closeted with
Attorney General Childs discussing the

• necessary "steps to be taken in injunc-

tion proceedings :against the. commis-
sion to restrain from erecting the hos-
pital at Anoka. The attorney general
said later that the delegation, had re-
ceived perniiss-ori to use his name in

'the proceedings, provided;,- they would
• file a :proper bond insuring ,; the state
• against financial ',lossY The -Hastings -
delegation -consisted of Mayor George
Parker, HBriY*John F. Norris, Senator
Schailer, Oscar Doebler, William Hodg-

" son, John Beyers and EYAv-vWhitford.
As the gentlemen left- the V attorney
geneiai's o*fice the :face; of each wore
a determine^ look which forbade con-
siderable trouble for Anoka before that
city can hold an undisputed title to
the new . hospital. • V

Mr. Whitford' was asked .by. aGlobe
reporter concerning the steps contem-
plated, but declined to state definitely
just what course, other than injunction .
proceedings, i,would be pursued. > In
speaking of the action of the commis-
sion, he" said: •?\u25a0;"'. •'•'. "' . \u25a0\u25a0'\u25a0--."" ••''..-. '

"We and the people of Hastings con-
sider the "change in the location of this
hospital as an. unprecedented, outrage

and a rank justice' not only to our
locality purio.the state at large. We
furnished a bond for $25,000 and stood
ready to. fulfill every promise made to

the commission, and only Friday morn-
ing Mr.-, Norris called on the attorney
general peeking information regarding
the transfer

1
of deeds, papers, etc.,

looking -£0 the -'proper consummation of
the plans stipulated at the first meet-
ing of the commission, when Hastings

was awarded the location. We do not

believe -ItaSffiigshas been fairly treat-
ed in this" matter, nor do we believe
the last- action of the commission to-
have been legal. It is very strange

that su-eh strong "pressure could .be
brought in :so 'short a time as to change

the unanimous .vote- of. , the commission
which originally gave the site to Our
city, and we-propose to fight the last
decision by every possible means and
to ascerfa*_i>'*_h-e facts Which led to so
great a change of conviction in so re-
markably—short* time. There are a
numb .*r of courses which we have open
'to' *•_"-\u25a0'•*%n^*&'-_a! "Others fail -we can
appeal to legislature /for a change
in the 4o«a|]ag f,.and it is not unlikely
that the" grounds upon which -' we
should make such an appeal would: be
without weight." I 'i__:....Another , member of . the delegation

said. a .great
?

many-- people placed.. the
most 'censure upon Commissioner.
Hooper, but in his opinion the other
members were less to blame, only in a
small degree, because the final vote'
for Hastings had been unanimous. ...*:

Dr. -Smith was ,seen in regard to the.
protest which he had filed with . the
state auditor and said that while aev*-",

'feral of the Commission were agreed as
to the "-"possible illegality of "the last
decision, he* had formulated and pre-'
sented the protest whollyUpon his own
responsibility and because of his con-
nections in the matter. . Asked how.
many of the commissioners .were of .'the.
same . opinion^, as„. himself, Mr. Smith
declined to name' any one, but stated

' emphatically" l-*That the members were
decidedly at variance on the legal as-
pect of the question. '"'\u25a0•' -•• \u25a0'-'"

•\u25a0• Henry Hooper, the man whose change

of heart caused all the trouble, lives at
Stephen, ' -Marshall . county, and is the
Populist "member. .of the commission,
representing ", the Seventh congression-
al district. He is a Populist, and was
chosen because the law requires that
all 'political parties be represented on
the commission, -but he was selected,,
not as a politician, but rather as a large
farmer, and presumably a business
man. ...... • -. •\u25a0...-,.

"What will you do when .the Anoka
vouchers come to you?" asked a re-
porter for the Globe of Auditor
Dunn. '--\u25a0'• '

"I have no official knowledge," was
the reply, --'that the commission ever
selected a Hastings site. I saw some-
thing of itba^ie newspapers, but that
is all. I.have :official knowledge that
the Anoka Site has. been selected, for
today Iwas waited upon by gentlemen
who were 'delegated to bring me word,
and some* time this -afternoon will be
given theTvoucber, describing the Ano-
ka site, by" township, section and range.
If,that voucher" is signed by- a majority
of the commission it will be the com-
mission's*' act, and. under the law I
will be compelled to issue the warrant.
The law sAys that the commission 'shall
purchase' -'a' site, and, as I take it, I
have no right to set myself up as judge
and Jury and determine as between
Anoka an* Hastings. Imust be guided
by the official, records which come into
my handSt" .',. .

We call the -attention of our readers
to notice of the State Savings -Bank
under announcements. .ylv
?;-; \u25a0;--. \u25a0\u25a0\u25a0''\u25a0\u25a0 _y___ _

.'.';,-\u25a0
y ACKER POST INSPECTION

Assistant Inspector General Morton
Finds Everything:. All Right. '..•.'.

The annual Inspection of Acker post,
G. A. R., took place at the post's head-,

•quarters, in the ' Central "block, last
night. The inspection was made by S.
H. Norton, of Minneapolis, who is as- i
sistant inspector general of the state
and who received his appointment, for
last night's inspection, from the in-
spector general. ,He made a critical
examination of all the books and rec-
ords of the post. At the conclusion of
the inspection, which occupied the
greater part of the evening, he report-
ed to the post that everything was in
a satisfactory condition.

The books of the quartermaster
showed the organization to be in a
prosperous condition . financially. From
the records of\ the . other officers he
found that during; the- year the post
had made -a' very large gain in ' mem-
bership and" had increased remarkably
within the lpast few weeks. The post,

in fact the most prosperous con-
dition it Ijas foeen \u25a0 since, its organiza-
tion. -, .; •. '\u25a0\u25a0' ... - : .'-\u25a0".':

; During the evening two recruits were
mustered in '"and eight applications
were received':." 1 ":

I At the "fiio-e-'of the meeting' a flash

... .4 - , i- n a*l';- .--.-\u25a0_ -

light picture was - taken of the mem-
bers of the post. -'

V'
;. -The public installation of the officers
of , the post and relief :corps • will take
place at New Central hall on the even-
ing of Jan. 11.

WHO GETS THE MONEY?

Mary Robinson Hit* Sum. to Pay to
* • Somebody.

Mary L. Robinson has begun a pe-
culiar action against H. It. P. Hamil-
ton, Gertrude J. Priem, James K. Trask
and Charles E. Chapel, as sheriff. What
makes it peculiar is the fact that law-
suits are generally brought " against
persons unwillingto pay by those who
are anxious to receive, but in this case
-the plaintiff is the one willingto pay,
and the defendants are perfectly willing
to receive. The only question to be
determined Is which one of the defend-
ants is entitled to receive the coin. The
circumstances, according to the alle-
gations of the complaint, are these:
The plaintiff borrowed $400 from defend-
ant Priem in 1892, giving a mortgage
therefor, which was afterwards as-
signed to Hamilton. Plaintiff paid the
interest right along to Trask, as attor-
ney for Hamilton, until June last, when
defendant Priem served notice not to
make any more such payments as the
mortgage had been put up to secure
an alleged usurious debt due Hamilton,

and was still the property of Priem.
"When the note matured the plaintiff

went to Trask and offered to pay the'
amount to Hamilton provided he would
give an indemnity bond to secure "her
against being compelled to pay it again
to Priem. Trask promised to consult,
his client, she says, but without any
further notice to plaintiff began an
action for the foreclosure of the mort-
gage. The plaintiff says she is ready
and willingto pay, but does not know
which of the- defendants is entitled to

receive the cash, and she asks the court
to determine the matter. • \u25a0\u25a0\u25a0\u25a0 \u25a0 --' '

Semi-annual water rents on low service are
now due, 5 per cent discount allowed. \u0084.

Thanks From Little Sisters.

The Little Sisters of the Poor beg leave to
present their heartfelt thanks to the generous
citizens of St. Paul who so kindly remem-
bered their dear old people on Christmas day
by providing for their 111 aged inmates an
excellent Christmas dinner.

As the Little -Sisters of the Poor cannot
thank each of their kind benefactors person-
ally, they wish to do so through the medium
of the Gl ob c. Whilst enjoying this joyous
festival, the Little Sisters and their aged in-
mates offered their grateful and fervent pray-
ers to the "Babe of Bethlehem," asking Him
to bless and reward a thousandfold all their
kind benefactors. "

. Ladies' 1 Committee G. A. 11.
The first meeting of the ladies' committee

of the G. A. R. will be held at the parlors
of the Dayton Avenue Presbyterian church
Thursday, Jan. 2, at 2 p. m. The vice com-
mander and other gentlemen will be present
to explain the work of the various commit-
tees. All officers and chairmen of commit-
tees are urged to attend without fail.

The cantata of "Queen Esther," presented
by the colored people of the city at Market
hall, will be repeated on Tuesday evening,
Jan. 7, at Conover's' music hall, formerly
Ford's. " -'-.:•' ...

• • It was pronounced one of the greatest efforts
in the history of St. Paul. : None should fail
to witness it this time. Reserved seats on
sale Friday, Jan. 3, at Conover's music store.

DISTRICT COURT.

Summary of Complaints and Orders
Filed nnd Special Term Matters.

NEW CASES.
63,959 The Connecticut Fire Insurance Com-

pany • vs. . Ernest F. Blase et al. ; action to
foreclose mortgage for $6,000 and have a re-
ceiver appointed to take charge of the prop-

\u25a0 erty. • . -.*.' *:"-.'
63,900—J0hn R. Harmargren vs. City of St.

Paul; action to recover $5,000 for personal in-
juries. • \u25a0 • ' ' - • •: \u25a0"•-

63,958—Mary L. Robinson vs. H. R. P. Ham-
ilton et al. ; action ,to determine to -which of
the defendants a mortgage of $400 should be
paid." " .. V . '**•-\u25a0: \u25a0\u25a0\u25a0'\u25a0''\u25a0\u25a0

.' :
' ORDERS AND DECISIONS.

. In the. matter of . the petition of. the Peter
Schoenhofer Brewing 'Company for the ap-
pointment of a \u25a0\u25a0\u25a0 receiver for the Blackwood
Company; order appointing James A. Owens
receiver. Judge Kelly. " •\u25a0\u25a0 V.".-';"
'53.599----Gustla.ve Martini' vs. Ann Christen- >
sen'et al. ; judgment ' for defendant. Judge
Willis. Y . •-. •.--,- ••-\u25a0•"-'- " ; -""' '• . \u25a0\u25a0

, 61.075— James Jordan vs. Charles Fantle;
judgment for defendant Judge Willis.
- 61,2-3— William I. Stine vs. Zelma Stine;

> order granting new trial. Judge Willis. \u25a0 -• •

;• 62,070— 0tt0 Peterson vs. Daniel O'Connor;
Judgment for plaintiff. Judge Brill.

!..» -!.'.'- SPECIAL TERM. .'/
Yjudge-.Egan— ; - • -•.;_*,- •\u25a0 - -iY-'u-

Mary Clancy. vs. Ow«n King et.al.; stricken.
Albertine Abel, administratrix, vs. Bulter

Ryan Company; stricken. \u25a0\u25a0'\u25a0\u25a0.
' Application for the apportionment of taxes,
"part of block B, Bell's addition to West St.
Paul; granted. 1 "'.''.' . - ;.

James- Farmer vs. City of St Paul et al. ;
motion for a new trial to be heard in cham-
bers Dec. 31 at 10 a. m. .

Sarah Meek vs. Laura F. Post; sheriff's re-
port:of sale confirmed. ' *V
..Helen A. Babcock vs. Andrew Skoog et al.;

decree in foreclosure by default. *"'. .;.
- St Paul, : Minneapolis & Manitoba Railway

vs. D. J. Hennessey; final Judgment in par-
tition. •\u25a0\u25a0\u25a0 -\u25a0'. -"• ' " ". _.V'

; National German- American Bank vs. Rich-
ard Leffman et al.; final decree in fore-
closure. \u0084 -- - . - ''\u25a0 '\u25a0"

Myers & Co. vs F, F. McGuire; referred -to
M. F. Fitzgerald for• disclosure. . "

Francis B. Green et al., trustees, vs. "Will-
lam Platte et al. ; final decree on foreclosure.

Application of St Paul Trust Company for
apportionment of taxes against lots in Mer-

' riam's outlots; granted.
F. C. Elmund, city treasurer, , vs. S. R.

McMasters; judgment vacated.
Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Com-

pany vs. John Gervls et al. ; sheriff's report
of sale confirmed.

Same vs. Charles Steele et al.; same ac-
tion. \u25a0--'-.'- -:"\u25a0\u25a0-...! y

Cannon River Manufacturing Company vs.
W. P. Jewett; motion for new trial sub-
mitted.

Judge Willis-
. John B. Voyer vs. Dispatch Printing Com-

pany; application for leave to amend com-
plaint granted. -.' "'-

In re assignment of Lucas Bros.; final ac-
counting of assignee allowed. \u25a0--.'• "\u25a0.>\u25a0'\u25a0-:..

Judge Brill— -\u0084...

H. H. Whipple vs. Mrs. F. C. Buck; writ
of habeas corpus dismissed. *" "

\u25a0 Hercules L.. Kittson vs. Charles E. Chris-
tian and wife; demurrer submitted.

Christian Schneider vs. A. S. Weymouth et
al. ; appeal from taxation costs, referred to
Judge Kerr. * " . .. . ;.IY ". \u25a0'?\u25a0"-\u25a0

In re adoption of Gertrude Balllnger, an
:infant; petition granted. ~ - ' 'Y'Y.

Judge Kelly-_ ;
'\u25a0 Equitable Life Asurance Society, etc, tc.
John F." Elsenmenger et al. ; motion for ap-
pointment of receiver taken - under advise-

; ment. •

J. C. Corcoran vs. Hiram L. Sumption;
motion for temporary receiver withdrawn.

Judge Kerr—
Michael T. Starr vs. Great Northern Rail-

way Company Ft al. ; defendant's motion for
judgment, notwithstanding the verdict, ar-
gued and submitted.

In re receivership of Hans C. Bye, insol-
vent; order to turn books over to receiver.

Bertha Saver vs. The Turnverein Germania
et al.; defendant's motion for new trial argued
and submitted.—. _»\u25a0

Miss Marion Lampher has returned for the
holidays. She is attending school at Kenosha
Wis.

Grand
Results followthe faithful use of Hood's
Sarsaparilla. Itdoes expel every trace of
scrofula, cures rheumatism, neuralgia and
catarrh, creates an appetite and makes the
weak strong. "\ >V

**Iwas run down so itwas all 1could do
to do my own work. I began to take Hood's
Sarsaparilla, and the first bottle helped me
wonderfully. I have taken four bottles,
and I feel better than I have for many
years." Mrs. H. E. Abial, Lyonsvllle,
Massachusetts. ';:'\u25a0"-" <V -".-.*,-"".:

Hood's
Sarsaparilla

The One True Blood Purifier. «1 : &ix for
?5. Prepared only by C. I. Hood & Co. ,
Lowell, Mass. \u2666 . \u25a0\u25a0 .
DAAIM_ DS .___ are the favorite'-cathar-J-IOOOS FIIIS Ue. AllDruggists. 250.

FIELD, MAHLER & Gi
BEFUftE INVENTORY. %

Only two business days left in the old year. Only $<
days before our dissolution of partnership; But in these £-
days thousands of dollars' worth of merchandise is too^
converted into cash. • v
* - You may be sure that many lines of goods will be off(ft
at. prices in which cost is not considered. No other st.
offers such qualities as we are showing. No other store 5j
sell at such low prices. \u25a0 , 6"-:3T

DRESS GOODS
REMNANTS.

\u0084 The busy days of the past j
six : weeks have left us with
quantities of Remnants in the
Dress :.Goods stock. These
Remnants are all. pieces of
strictly first-class all-wool ma-
terials—of ;

;a higher quality
than" any" other Dress Goods
in -the city. Without going
into any detailed price quota-
tions, we only say that we
propose to clean them out in
the next two days at less than
cost of importation or manu-
facture. \ ;Y*'-

Bujing these Remnants will
be. like buying dollars for
sixty cents.

Remnants for full dresses.
Remnants for skirts.
Remnants for waists.

•Remnants for children's,

dresses.
£ There will be hundreds and

hundreds of these short
lengths, and we may be par-
doned for saying they're a
handsome lot.

And you will say with us
that the prices are the lowest
ever quoted in St. Paul.

BLACKGOODS.
Two very special lots for

Monday. C-i
Heavy All-Wool Black

Storm Serges, full 48 inches
wide, for

;;
57 Cents

a yard tomorrow. The low
est price during our Dissolu-
tion Sale was 85 cents, and
the ordinary retail price was
$1.00. At our Monday's price
of. 57 Cents we consider' this
a wonderful bargain.: '.-\u25a0 \u25a0- •'

':% We will also sell a lot of
All-Wool Black French Ser-
ges, full 46 inches wide, at

42 Cents
a yard tomorrow. This is
lighter in weight than the first
number, but 4finer in finish,
and equally good value.

GOOD SILKS. I
y You could buy Silks blind-
folded here and you would be
absolutely sure of getting a
good quality. There's a total
absence of trashy Silks in this
store. Not a yard of Silk,

that we are ashamed of. Not
a yard of Silk that needs any
apology. At the same time
our prices are at all times ihe
lowest..

We are never undersold —
never will be. We buy cheap-
est and can therefore sell
cheapest.

PRICE WONDERS.
Three lines of -high- class

Novelty Silks _ for Fancy
Waists, worth 85c and $1, for

48 Cents
a yard tomorrow. They con-
sist of: -

\u25a0< Black Brocaded Satins.
Black Taffetas with colored

satin stripes.
Changeable Figured Taf-

fetas. y.:

.: At 48 cents they're the
cheapest Silks ever sold
in the United States. y

\ t

[ LOT 2 \:'
Five lines ; of high-class

Novelty Silks, worth $1.00 and
$1.2 5, for
\u0084„,..,,. 68 Cents :
a yard tomorrow. They con-
sist of:—

Changeable Satin Stripes.
....Fancy ' Striped Taffetas.
"Chameleon, Silks.
Black Taffetas witrKColored

figures and stripes.
Choice Taffetas.
Choice of any of these for

68 cents a yard tomorrow.
These simple statements

are of more '\u25a0'. importance to

economical buyers, than fe
umns of meaningless talk.C i

Ready as soon as the sl£_
opens. You know how q-V .?;
ly such things go here. J£~%_

\u25a0 — *-CLOAKROOM. fc
You are in luck if •-

haven't bought your wii£_
Jacket. But there's no •.-..
and no economy in dela^y*
still further. Our entire Civ-
Stock is now marked at IV
ruary prices. '• s . ,' •

" *.

Three illustrations: •*'\u25a0_
High Grade Tailor-

Jackets, not six weeks fr.-*

the workrooms, made of Im-
ported Meltons, Kerseys i_
Boucles, lined throughout w^
best Satin or Fancy Taff£~
choice for __-*£

$18.50 L
jt.

tomorrow; they were $30.0
832.50 and $35.00. . -jyp

Less Than Half-Price. r\
A small lot of Cloth aL

Plush Capes, handsomely ]<p-
ted or trimmed with f1"

choice for .
$5.00 llr

tomorrow. When we tell y-f
that these formerly sold i-
510.50, $12.50 and $13. 50 y_
may be sure there's a lot-
money lost on them, even"
the lot is small. * *•\u25a0.-• ~

Handsome House Wrar
pers, thoroughly well mac-
four yards wide at bottom, Lc_

$1.65 I
each tomorrow; worth $2. 2->'
$2.50, $2.75 and $3. Fie
comers will naturally pick tl;
best.

LAST CALL.- • . -.
We have been selling qua*

tides of holiday, goods ever
day since Christmas. O-
annual inventory .will be take
Tuesday night, and the r.
mainder of ; the stock will t.
closed out regardless of cos
That means 'something whe.
We say- it. -Y-i- <ii». •\u25a0-*":...-.•\u25a0•

Leather Goods, : . . . '
Tortoise Shell Goods,
Paris' Fads, *'\u25a0-; '**}'
Vienna Fans/". "' - '-\
Opera Glasses,"-. YY'.".'"

. Silver Novelties, '

Triplicate Mirrors, ;. \u25a0

Bric-a-Bi ac. • .-..,'.?. £_•=*.*

Allof our Black Silk Gu
pure and hand-run! Spanis
Fichus will be closed .out i.r
the same manner. *

CORSET ROOM. f>
In preparation for our Ar

nual Sale of Muslin Under .
wear we are closing out a!
soiled and mussed garment
at much less than cost.

These few lots should crow-
the Corset Room tomorrow.

Slightly soiled Cambric am
Muslin Drawers for 75 cents
formerly $1 and $1.25.

Fine . Cambric, Lawn am
Nainsook Drawers, trimmer
with lace and embroidery al
slightly soiled.

$1.50 kinds for 81.00
f'.OO kin. ls for 81.00 .

».50 kinds for 81.50.
$-.50 kinds for 81.50

That's very much less thai
actual cost of bare materials.

58.50 Skirts for $5.40.
$10.00 Skirts for $6.50.

Slightly soiled Cambric Corse
Covers, trimmed with lace anc
finest embroidery, 47 cents tc
$1.93. _____ I
UNDERWEAR.

Ladies', heavy all-wool, black ribbei
Tights, knee lengths, open or closed, only

'/" 90 CENTS t-" -.
tomorrow; marked down from $1.60
The entire lot should be closed out in c.
few hours. Don't come late for these.

FOR MEN.
We are sole agents in St, Paul for

"Musser" fine wool Socks best
wearing wool socks ever made. Price
50 cents a pair.
. Anew lot of Men's Double Fleeced;;
Outing Flannel Night Shirts, made in
the best possible manner, only 60 cents
each. The standard price is $1.00.
They're first-class in every respect.

Field, Mahler & Go J


